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RESPONDENT’S WRITTEN RESPONSE TO PETITIONER’S MOTION FOR
PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGEMENT AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT
and
NOTICE OF DEFAULT AND ASSENT, DEMAND, and SECOND NOTICE OF RIGHTS
and
NOTICE OF FILING OF DECLARATION OF SECURED PARTY TO INCLUDE IN
AND TO AUGMENT THE RECORD
and
SECOND NOTICE OF SURETY ACT AND BOND

Comes now the living, breathing man, Secured Party of Respondent, known as Gary Lynn
McDuff who is unschooled in law, makes this special visitation (NOT ACTING PRO SE NOW OR
IN ANY PRIOR VITIATIONS OR APPEARANCES IN THIS MATTER) and Notices the court to

take Judicial Notice of the enunciation of principles stated in Haines v. Kerner, 404 U.S. 519,

wherein the court directed that those who are unschooled in law making pleadings shall have the

court look to the substance rather than the form.

RESPONDENT’S WRITTEN RESPONSE TO PETITIONER’S MOTION FOR
PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGEMENT AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT

L
SUMMARY

Petitioner (Michael J. Quilling) is seeking relief from alleged Respondent regarding

specified subject matter that Respondent is not now or ever was the recipient of, has no personal
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equity in, full or partial ownership in, control of, any records of, or legal liability for. The law

and the courts define this as Felony Criminal Conversion. Therefore, Petitioner must be

estopped from proceeding further. Respondent directs the court to Petitioner’s May 17, 2006
“EMERGENCY EX PARTE MOTION TO FREEZE ACCOUNTS AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT”

filed under civil action number 3:05-CV-1328-L wherein he asserted unsupportable speculative

claims as follows:

1.

Petitioner is reckless in his claims and expects this court to accept volumes of
unrelated documentation as his basis of claim in this action instead of
documentation supported by facts that actually create a nexus sufficient enough to
bring a cause against Respondent. Petitioner has only submitted copies of
documents where Respondent obediently followed the directives of his employer
by sending communications to the Megafund, the Lancorp Group and to Cash
Cards International regarding payments due to his employer and parties
contracted to his employer, not to Respondent. No matter what Petitioner chooses
to speculate regarding Respondent he can not modify the documents’ intended

purpose to say or imply anything other than their clear meaning.

Petitioner has claimed that each of the accounts listed in his May 17, 2006
EMERGENCY EX PARTE MOTION TO FREEZE ACCOUNTS AND BRIEF
IN SUPPORT “received funds traceable to Megafund and/or Lancorp”. This is
patently false. Cash Cards International informed Petitioner in writing, that the
funds received from Megafund were removed and paid out within 72 hours of
their receipt. They also stated that there were numerous unrelated payments into
those account many months after the Megafund was closed, yet Petitioner
persuaded Cash Cards International to freeze those accounts as well as other
accounts that did not even exist until many months later. It is false for Petitioner
to state to this court that he operated within his authority to seize these funds

because they were within this courts order to “freeze all assets .... in actual or

constructive possession of ...persons in active concert or participation with the

defendants and relief defendants to promptly surrender all receivership assets to

the Receiver......therefore to the extent the Receiver is able to trace funds in the

subject accounts to Megafund and Lancorp, no further court orders are necessary
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to freeze those accounts.” This court properly denied the Petitioner/Receiver’s

May 17, 2006 “EMERGENCY EX PARTE MOTION TO FREEZE ACCOUNTS
AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT, however, Petitioner then expanded the courts

instruction beyond the limitations and restrictions defined by this court when he

took action to freeze funds in accounts that came from sources having no direct or

indirect association with Megafund or Lancorp whatsoever. Petitioner froze

innocent and unrelated funds. It is criminal conversion when any representative

of this court is allowed to abuse the authority granted to him. The Petitioner has

demonstrated clear abuse of the limits of the scope of his appointment and a

blatant disregard for due-process.

3. Not one document supplied to the court as Summary Judgment Evidence supports

Petitioners claim that Respondent is:

a)
b)
c)

d)

e)
f)

g

the recipient of the alleged $304,272.58 of the Megafund earnings
payments or any portion thereof,

an alleged owner or control person for Southern Trust Company,

an alleged owner or control person for First Global Foundation,

an alleged owner or control person for Secured Clearing Corporation,
directly or indirectly,

the alleged beneficial owner of the accounts at Cash Cards International,
now, or was ever in beneficial possession of any assets of the Megafund or
Lancorp.

now, or was ever an alleged account holder at Cash Cards International in

beneficial possession of any funds.

: IL
EVIDENCE OF ESTOPPEL OF SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Respondent directs the court to the following Exhibits as undisputed fact and evidence that

the Petitioner has no subject matter controversy or properly established jurisdiction that can be

supported now or in any trial against Respondent. (See attached Exhibits)
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1. APOSTILLE by the Government of Belize of Notary Certification (Exhibit A)

2. APOSTILLE by the Government of Belize of Trust Certificate For Southern Trust
Company (Exhibit B)

3. APOSTILLE by the Government of Belize of Certificate of Good Standing (Exhibit C)
4. Letter from Wilhelm Cadle to Petitioner (Exhibit D)
5. Letter from Wilhelm Cadle to Judge Caplan (Exhibit E)
6. Letter from Gary McDuff to Judge Caplan (Exhibit F)
IIL
COMPLETE DEFENSE AND BAR

This Notice of a complete defense and bar against further proceedings pursuant to the following has

been served upon Petitioner on two (2) prior occasions. Petitioner has not responded or rebutted so

therefore has acquiesced through tacit procuration. Respondent requests this court to_instruct

Petitioner that his action against Respondent must be barred because of his failure to honor and

abide by this Public Protection Policy:

There is no O.M.B.-Number on any of the documents sent to Gary Lynn McDuff, the natural
man, or to the fiction GARY LYNN MCDUFF by Petitioner or any other SEC agent on any of the
presentments requesting information bearing reference numbers: FW-2975, [FW-02957], 4:06-MC-011-
Y, or 4:06-mc-00011, and that according to “TITLE 44--PUBLIC PRINTING AND DOCUMENTS,
CHAPTER 35--COORDINATION OF FEDERAL INFORMATION POLICY, SUBCHAPTER I--
FEDERAL INFORMATION POLICY, Sec. 3502. Definitions, (5) the term "‘independent regulatory
agency" means the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, the Commodity Futures Trading
Commission, the Consumer Product Safety Commission, the Federal Communications Commission, the
Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation, the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, the Federal Housing
Finance Board, the Federal Maritime Commission, the Federal Trade Commission, the Interstate
Commerce Commission, the Mine Enforcement Safety and Health Review Commission, the National
Labor Relations Board, the Nuclear Regulatory Commission, the Occupational Safety and Health Review
Commission, the Postal Rate Commission, the Securities and Exchange Commission, and any other
similar agency designated by statute as a Federal independent regulatory agency or commission; (10) the

term “'person” means an individual, partnership, association, corporation, business trust, or legal

representative, an organized group of individuals, a State, territorial, tribal, or local government or branch
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thereof, or a political subdivision of a State, territory, tribal, or local government or a branch of a political
subdivision; (14) the term "'penalty" includes the imposition by an agency or court of a fine or other
punishment; a judgment for monetary damages or equitable relief, or the revocation, suspension,
reduction, or denial of a license, privilege, right, grant, or benefit.” And further, “Sec. 3512. Public
protection, (a) Notwithstanding any other provision of law, no person shall be subject to any
penalty for failing to comply with a collection of information that is subject to this subchapter if--
(1) the collection of information does not display a valid control number assigned by the Director in
accordance with this subchapter; or (2) the agency fails to inform the person who is to respond to

the collection of information that such person is not required to respond to the collection of

information unless it displays a valid control number. (b) The protection provided by this section

may be raised in the form of a complete defense, bar, or otherwise at any time during the agency

administrative process or judicial action applicable thereto. (Added Pub. L. 104-13, Sec. 2, May 22,
1995, 109 Stat. 181; amended Pub. L. 106-398, Sec. 1 [div. A}, title X, Sec. 1064(b)], Oct. 30, 2000, 114
Stat. 1654, 1654A-275.)”

Iv.
RELIEF IS TO BE DENIED

Petitioner has failed to establish proper subject matter jurisdiction or beneficial ties to
Respondent of any alleged Receivership assets of Megafund or Lancorp and therefore no
constructive trust can be imposed for any requested relief from Respondent to be granted or
ordered. This requested relief is clearly criminal conversion and must be denied. Petitioner
requests that the court instruct Petitioner to vacate this improper action against Respondent and

to seek relief from the proper parties who actually received any of the funds in question.
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BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF

RESPONDENT’S WRITTEN RESPONSE TO PETITIONER’S
MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGEMENT

Appendix of Contents of Response and Brief

LT (T 1T ) | RSP 1.

Statement of Undisputed Material Facts...........cccocovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiicee 2.
ANALYSIS. .ottt e 3.
L0003 110 L1 T ) H O U 4.

INTRODUCTION 1.

The Petitioner was appointed Receiver for Megafund and Lancorp by this court.
Petitioner traced 2 wire transfer payments totaling $304,272.58 from the Megafund, which were
identified by the Megafund as profit payments, to an account at Cash Cards International, where
the money was paid onward to contracting parties. Petitioner has asserted his theory that
Respondent was the beneficial recipient of the majority of those funds. However, Petitioner has
not produced any bank signature cards or contracts bearing the signature of Petitioner which
evidences any ownership in or equity in any of the entities that received any portion of the

Megafund or Lancorp wires.

STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS 2.

Respondent or Respondent’s spouse does not own Secured Clearing Corporation or

Southern Trust Company

1. On August 25, 2006 the clerk of this court and Petitioner were served with an Apostille

6




Case 3:06-cv-00959 Document 36  Filed 11/21/2006 Page 7 of 35

from the Government of Belize according to international standards of the /1961 Hague

Convention for Foreign Public Documents affirming the ownership of Secured Clearing

Corporation and Southern Trust Company to be solely held by Mr. Wilhelm Cadle. see
Exhibit A

On August 25, 2006 the clerk of this court and Petitioner were served with an Apostille
from the Government of Belize according to international standards of the 196/ Hague

Convention for Foreign Public Documents affirming Victoria Avilez as settler and

Secured Clearing Corporation as Trustee of Southern Trust Company who’s sole
beneficiary is Mr. Wilhelm Cadle. see Exhibit B

. On August 25, 2006 the clerk of this court and Petitioner were served with an Apostille
from the Government of Belize according to international standards of the /1961 Hague

Convention for Foreign Public Documents affirming the Good Standing of Secured

Clearing Corporation that is solely owned by Mr. Wilhelm Cadle. see Exhibit C

. On August 25, 2006 the clerk of the court and Petitioner were served with a 4 page letter
from Wilhelm Cadle, dated August 14, 2006, wherein he confirms that he is the sole
beneficiary of Southern Trust Company and Secured Clearing Corporation, and that
Respondent is only a person hired to handle some of his business affairs. The letter
clearly confirms that Respondent has no beneficial ownership or equity in the subject
entities. The letter further confirms that Wilhelm Cadle is the sole beneficiary of the
assets of Southern Trust Company. Mr. Cadle identifies the property located at 1318
Minchen Drive in Deer Pérk, Texas, as his trust property and that Petitioner is denying
Mr. Cadle due process by attempting to seize that property from Respondent when
Respondent is not the legal owner of record. see Exhibit D and Exhibit E

. On August 25, 2006 the clerk of the court, this presiding Judge and Petitioner were
served with a 1 page letter from Wilhelm Cadle giving Notice to the court that Petitioner
has never contacted him, the lawful owner of the property, as evidenced by the official
Harris County property records, and formally informed him of the current claim

Petitioner is trying to assert on Mr. Cadle’s trust property. see Exhibit F
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. On August 25, 2006 the clerk of the court, the presiding Judge and Petitioner were served
with a 1 page letter from Respondent wherein Respondent informs the court that he is not
the owner of the subject property in Deer Park, Texas titled in the name of Southern Trust

Company. see Exhibit G

. Petitioner has placed into evidence a letter dated March 17, 2005 from Secured Clearing
Corporation to the Lancorp Financial Group, LLC see Exhibit H. This letter sets out the
fact that Secured Clearing Corporation formally assigned all its profit participation
interest in the Lancorp Financial Fund to MexBank SA de CV. This letter must be
viewed in its clear recital of the prior and then current relationship between Secured
Clearing Corporation and Lancorp Financial Fund, LLC. This letter formally ended any
relationship between Secured Clearing Corporation and Lancorp Financial Fund, LLC.
From this date onward there was only a relationship between MexBank and Lancorp and
not between Secured Clearing and Lancorp. This was done prior to any Megafund

earnings payments being paid to Lancorp or to MexBank.

Petitioner has placed into evidence a copy of the February 2, 2005 JOINT VENTURE
between Lancorp Financial Group, LLC and MexBank SA de CV. see Exhibit I. This is
the formal agreement of profit participation between these parties which was executed
prior to any Megafund earnings payments being paid to Lancorp or to MexBank. This

clearly delineates which entities are to be compensated in agreed portions.

Petitioner has placed into evidence a copy of the Fax dated 5/20/2006 from Respondent
to Mia Flannery of the Megafund wherein Respondent is informing Ms. Flannery of the
account details for her to send the May 2005 earnings for the entities who employed him.
see Exhibit J. These payments were never made due to the SEC freezing all the
accounts of the Megafund. This document is clear in its purpose. Respondent is doing
his job on behalf of his employer (Wilhelm Cadle) by instruction Mr. Flannery on where
to make the payments. There is no instruction to sent paymentas to any account where
Respondent is the beneficial owner [emphasis added]. Respondent is in no capacity
herein acting as principal or as beneficiary, instead he is clearly acting in the same

capacity as Ms. Flannery who was employed by the Megafund and authorized to make
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payments out of Megafund accounts. Petitioner has never asserted that since Ms.
Flannery had authority to make payments from the Megafund accounts that she was
anything other than an employee doing her job. Documentation submitted to the court
by Petitioner supports the fact that Respondent was nothing more than an employee

without equity doing his job for the benefit of the true and legal beneficiaries.

Petitioner has placed into evidence a copy of a letter from MexBank to Lancorp dated 28
March 2005, wherein MexBank confirms the assignment of Secured Clearing’s vested
interest of the Lancorp investment into the Megafund. see Exhibit K. This letter serves

as support that Respondent was acting on behalf of others and not for his own benefit.

The official statement given by Stan Leitner of the Megafund to the Petitioner does not
contain any declarations that Respondent was anything other than a representative or
employee of the entities Petitioner has named in this action. If this case goes to trial, Mr.
Leitner will testify that he does not know who the actual owners of the entities named in
this action are, but can confirm receipt of proper entity disclosure documents which
contain the identities of the beneficial owners, provided the Petitioner gives him access to
the Megafund records. Further he will testify that Respondent did not represent the
Megafund in any capacity, did not know of Leitner or the Megafund prior to January
2005 when Respondent’s father introduced Leitner to Respondent, did not know any of
the parties the Megafund placed investment funds with to be managed, did not introduce
any investors at all except the Lancorp Financial Group, LLC who was the trustee of
Respondent’s father’s retirement funds, and that Respondent, or Respondent’s father, did
not supply any Megafund information to Lancorp, or any other parties, on behalf of the
Megafund to solicit investment into the Megafund, but that the Megafund provided all
information directly to Lancorp to allow Lancorp to make the determination whether to

invest or not to invest in the Megafund.

The official statement given by Gary Lancaster of the Lancorp Financial Group LLC &
the Lancorp Financial Fund to the Petitioner does not contain any declarations that
Respondent was anything other than a representative or employee of the entities

Petitioner has named in this action. If this case goes to trial, Mr. Lancaster will most

9
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certainly reassert his comments contained in his statement that he understood the
Respondent to be the hired representative of the entities Petitioner has named in this
action and that it was his understanding that the actual owners were other persons.
Further he will confirm the Secured Clearing, MexBank and Lancorp relationships to be
precisely as reflected in the documents the Petitioner has already entered into evidence.
He will confirm that he had sole control of any investment decisions and was only
obligated to share profits with Secured Clearing Corporation out of honor and not out of
contracted obligation. Mr. Lancaster is a man of honor who has proven to uphold the
truth even when Petitioner attempts to coerce him into making statements that when read
by this court would inappropriately indicate that his alleged evidence supports the

Petitioners theory. Mr. Lancaster will testify to the veracity of all the facts herein.

13. The official statement given by Steve Renner of Cash Cards International does not
contain any declarations that Respondent was anything other than an authorized
representative or employee of the entities Petitioner has named in this action. If this case
goes to trial, Mr. Renner will not be able to produce any documentation whatsoever that
Respondent was anything more than a representative for other beneficiaries. He will also
be able to confirm that monies frozen by Petitioner’s request were in accounts that did
not even exist when the Megafund monies passed through other Cash Cards International
accounts, and that the actual funds in the accounts which are now frozen was from parties
unrelated to any Megafund payment activities. His testimony will not support the

Petitioner’s theory.

14. Petitioner has never served Shannon McDuff with any notices regarding this matter. He
has no proof-of-service on her in this matter and must cease any action against her.
Petitioner has no evidence whatsoever that Shannon McDuff is the beneficiary of any

entity named by petitioner in this action.

ANALYSIS 3.

Petitioner has been provided with the highest standard of proof according to

international law that Respondent is not the beneficial owner of the entities or the assets
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Petitioner has named in this action, yet the Petitioner has chosen to disregard the
requirements of the 1961 Hague Convention by acting as though the Apostille for each entity
was never presented to him. The contents of each Apostille are facts that Petitioner cannot
dispute (nor has he attempted to) therefore, he must acquiesce to the fact that Respondent is

not the proper party to seek relief from.

Petitioner has presented no evidence from any source that Respondent is the beneficial owner
of any account held at Cash Cards International that received any portion of the funds from
the two Megafund related wire transfers that Petitioner is relying upon as the grounds for this

action.

Petitioner has a duty to accept the truth when supported by facts and vacate his actions when

he is presented with undisputable proof that he is seeking relief from the wrong party.

CONCLUSION 4.

To prevent this court from inappropriately entering a default judgment against the
wrong party and that judgment being overturned as inappropriate and a depravation of due
process, Petitioner must be ordered to estoppal and not be permitted to proceed any further in

this action against Respondent.

NOTICE OF DEFAULT AND ASSENT, DEMAND, and SECOND NOTICE OF RIGHTS

to wit

NOTICE OF DEFAULT

On the 29th day of the 9th month, in the year of our Lord two thousand and six you received
“RESPONDENT’S CHALLENGE OF JURISDICTION (2™ notice)” Exhibit L, and
“Respondent’s Commercial Affidavit of Truth” Exhibit M, from Gary Lynn McDuff, presenter.

11
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Michael J. Quilling did not invoke the Fifth and Sixth Amendment's of the Constitution for the
United States of America. However, he is under Public Law 93-579; FOIA (5 USC 552); PA (5
USC 552a) and U.C.C. 1-103.6, as administrative demands were made, with NOTICE,
DEMAND AND CAVEAT, PRIOR TO RESPONSE. See the above attached Exhibits.

DEMAND was respectfully made to Michael J. Quilling, to provide DISCLOSURE regarding

his actions.

Michael J. Quilling FAILED TO RESPOND and/or FAILED to provide ALL the requested

information or disclosure documents required by LAW, and demanded by presenter.

By failure to do so, NOW and FOREVER each Michael J, Quilling must yield to Estoppel,
Waiver and/or Fraud, under U.C.C. 1-103, 1-103.6 nemo debet bis vexari pro una et eadem
Causa, and such willful refusal may subject Michael J. Quilling to Civil liabilities or Criminal

punishment.

Michael J. Quilling and MICHAEL J. QUILLING IS HEREBY NOTICED
AND DEMANDED: To desist and refrain from taking any further action in the above

referenced matter without liability therefore (cf. liability for personal damages, Pulliam v. Allen,

104 set. 1970, 1979) except to restore the Secured Party to his former status, and recognize those
secured rights, privileges, privacy and immunities, and each is so protected that it is valued at no
less than one million dollars each, DEMAND IS FURTHER MADE to all governmental officials
to protect Gary Lynn McDuff the living man, and all that is his in my peaceful exercise or
enjoyment of his rights, privileges, privacy, immunities, etc., (cf. Title 18 USC 241 142; Title 42
USC, 1983, Bivins v US Officials and Agents, 403 US 388 (1971), Dykes v Hosemann, 743 F2d
1488, (11 CA Dec. 1984).

NOTICE OF LIEN: Violation and/or invasion of any above denominated rights per

violative, shall act as a lien upon the nonexempt property of each presentee as follows:

Nonexempt household goods; and real estate; and future earnings, and other personal property.
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VERIFICATION: Gary Lynn McDuff hereby verifies that a true copy of this Notice of
Default, and Demand, was duly served upon Michael J. Quilling, et al, and that he is competent
to testify in the matters herein stated; that he has personal knowledge of all of the facts which
relate to this service and the above named response on the record; that the allegations stated
herein are true and correct in their entirety to be best of his knowledge, belief and upon

information, under penalty of perjury.

Sealed this 18th day of the 11th month, in the Year of Our Lord Two thousand and Six.

Affiant: invoking U.C.C. 1-308 Without Prejudice.

n McDuff, the living man

NOTICE OF FILING OF DECLARATION OF SECURED PARTY TO
INCLUDE IN AND TO AUGMENT THE RECORD

DECLARATION OF SECURED PARTY

The following documents attached hereto are hereby entered into the court file and

record.

1. UCC FINANCING STATEMENT filed in the office of the Secretary of State in Kansas
under file number: 6255533 showing Gary Lynn McDuff an the “Secured Party” of the
debtors “GARY LYNN MCDUFF” and “SHANNON MICHELLE BOELTER” sce
Exhibit N
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2. Letter from Ron Thornburgh the State of Kansas Secretary of State confirming the filing
by the secured party. see Exhibit O

This is Notice and Demand to (Claimant) for all Confidential Commercial Information in this
matter be presented before the Treasury Data Integrity Board. These claims are bonded and
under the mandates of Article VII of the Bill of Rights. They have been discharged with
acknowledgement from the Secretary of the Treasury without dishonor in accordance with the
Administrative Procedures Act at 5 USC 706.

CONCLUSION

There is no controversy in this matter. The claims by Petitioner Michael J. Quilling have been
lawfully and legally discharged. Therefore, Petitioner’s claims must be dismissed with

prejudice.

Respectfully,

éry L‘{f McDuft4 Secured Party, Creditor

14
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SECOND NOTICE OF SURETY ACT AND BOND

C/o 1314 Minchen Drive
Deer Park, Texas [77538])
Gary Lynn McDuff, Secured Party

County of Harris

State of Texas Asseveration

)
)
)
)

united States of America )
NOTICE OF SURETY ACT AND BOND

SILVER SURETY BOND
In accordance with 31 CFR Part 203

Re: UCC Contract Trust Account number 455943319

KNOW ALL MEN, BY THESE PRESENTS; I, Gary Lynn McDuff, Principal, Titled
Sovereign, neutral, surety, guarantor, a free man upon the free soil of Texas, herein confirms that
I am not a corporation, am a living being, of legal age, competent to testify, have personal first-
hand knowledge of the truths and facts stated herein as being true, correct, complete, certain, and

not misleading.

I, Gary Lynn McDuff, of my own free will and accord, in the presence of Almighty God,
in capacity as beneficiary to the Original Jurisdiction, in good conscience, do willingly undertake
to act as surety, to pledge and provide private bond, in the amount of twenty-one Dollars in
Silver coinage, minted by the American Treasury (at the legal and lawful 24 to 1 ratio prescribed
by law) united States of America, Lawful coin dollars of the united States of America, personally
held in my ownership and possession. This undertaking is in accordance with Article VII in the

Bill of Rights of the Constitution of the United States.

This bond is to the credit of the private party listed hereon, Gary Lynn McDuff capacity
as beneficiary to the Original Jurisdiction, by his appellation, as full faith and credit guarantee to

any Lawful Bill in Redemption, duly presented under Seal in Lawful specie money of the

15
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account of the united States of America, Original Jurisdiction, to wit, pursuant and in parity to

the cost — expense ratio of senate bill 70 on file with this State.

The Bill of Redemption is a tender as set off for any alleged contract, agreement, consent,
assent purportedly held, as an obligation of duty against Gary Lynn McDuff so as to cause an
imputed disability, or presumption against the capacity, Rights and powers of Gary Lynn
McDuff. The specific intent of the bond, under seal, is to establish, by My witness, the good
credit and Lawful money specie of Gary Lynn McDuff.

I, Gary Lynn McDuff, do make this surety, pledge, bond, under My seal, as full faith and
credit guarantee, to any Lawful Bill, duly presented, to Me under Seal, under penalties of
perjury, in Lawful money of account of the united States of America, in the matter of correct
public judicial/corporate actions in the forum of Original Rules, Original Jurisdiction, for the

benefit and credit of the peculiar private party listed above and their heirs and assigns.

The intent of the bond, under Seal, is to establish, by My witness, the good credit, in the
sum certain amount of at least twenty-one dollars in silver coinage, which carries no debt
obligation worldwide, minted by the American Treasury, united States of America, Lawful
specie dollars of the united States of America, available to bond the actions of the private party
listed above, and further, in reservation of Rights under common law and customs of the united
States of America, Original Jurisdiction, Original Rules, has, before this assembly of Men, a
bond in tender of twenty-one Dollars Silver, Coinage Act of A.D. 1792, Bond of Identity and
Character as proof positive, competent evidence, Gary Lynn McDuff cannot be bankrupt, the

causa debendi, not cessio bonorum, or a forma pauperis, dolus trust Gary Lynn McDuff ©

The life of this bond covers five (5) years from the date entered below unless the claimant
enters a true bill of particulars and all related causes of action and information with testamentary
documentation under the penalties of perjury per Title 26 USC 6065 into evidence in the case of
the peculiar private party listed above, in which case the life of the bond will be extended for a
period of two (2) years after such documentation is presented under the penalties of perjury per
Title 26 USC 6065 in the case of the peculiar party listed above, whereby, by the signature Jurat
and Seal of Gary Lynn McDuff, in capacity as beneficiary of the Original Jurisdiction, surety,
guarantor herein confirms, attests, and affirms this bond. All assumptions and presumptions

have to be proven in writing, signed and sealed before three witnesses as a valid response, if any.
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Upon failure of response required under the three (3) day grace period under Truth in
Lending, Regulation Z, to respond and rebut, point for point, this Notice of Surety Act and Bond,
from receipt, UCC Section 1-204, unless a request for an extension of time is presented in
writing, claimant is hereby collaterally estopped from any further adversarial actions against the
peculiar private party listed above, and for good cause not limited to the laws of collateral
estoppel, coercion, fraud and want of subject matter jurisdiction, the peculiar private party listed
above demands that the cause(s) be vacated, dismissed and the accounts be immediately
discharged with prejudice. A lack of response or rebuttal under the penalties of perjury means
claimant assents to this Notice of Surety Act and Bond and that a fault exists, UCC Section 1-
201(16), creating fraud through material misrepresentation that vitiates all forms, contracts,
testimony, agreements, etc. express or implied, from the beginning, UCC Section 1-103, of
which claimant may rely on, and there is no longer permission by consent or assent for any
demand of payment being ordered or levied against the peculiar private party listed above, and
the peculiar private party listed above further demands that the record be expunged and the
records and facts of the above attached captioned matter(s) be turned over to the Office of
Homeland Security and any other interested federal agency for their investigation of violations of
federal law and any interlocking agencies, et al. Failure to comply pursuant to the Truth in
Lending Act will negate all remedies for claimant. Any Third Party compelled to serve will
make claimant liable for civil and criminal prosecution in accordance with the Erie and
Clearfield Doctrines.

NOTICE TO THE PRINCIPALS IS NOTICE TO THE AGENTS
NOTICE TO THE AGENTS IS NOTICE TO THE PRINCIPALS
Teste Meipso

Done this the 18" day of November, anno Domino, in the year of our Lord, two thousand and

£
AL, , Secured Party
ynn McDuff, only in capacity as beneficiary of the Original Jurisdiction
RIGHTS RESERVED WITHOUT PREJUDICE, UCC 1-308

Witness:

Witness:

Witness:
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Certificate of Service

I Hereby Certify that the foregoing:

RESPONDENT’S WRITTEN RESPONSE TO PETITIONER’S MOTION FOR
PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGEMENT AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT

NOTICE OF DEFAULT AND ASSENT, DEMAND, and SECOND NOTICE OF RIGHTS

NOTICE OF FILING OF DECLARATION OF SECURED PARTY TO INCLUDE IN
AND TO AUGMENT THE RECORD

SECOND NOTICE OF SURETY ACT AND BOND
was sent by prepaid delivery service on this- :20th (Day): 11th (Mo.):2006 C.E. to be filed into the

account-number supra, to:

1.  Karen Mitchell, Clerk
“United States District Clerk”
1100 Commerce, Room 1452
Dallas, TX 75242

2. Michael J. Quilling,
Quilling, Selander, Cummiskey and Lownds, P.C.
2001 Bryan Street, Suite 1800
Dallas, Texas 75201

18
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Texas-State :
Harris-County . asv
Deer Park-City

The foregoing 18 pages were Subscribed and sworn to before me this QD day of November
2006 C.E.

My Commission Expires: _0 7/ / 07 / 2007

i

Notary Public VQW o y 0 é@

Seal

GLORIA LOBO
NOTARY PUBLIC
* * STATE OF TEXAS

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES
g 07-07-2007
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For:
Exhibit A —

Exhibit B -

Exhibit C -
Exhibit D —

Exhibit E —

Exhibit F —
Exhibit G -

Exhibit H —

Exhibit I -

Exhibit J -

Exhibit K -

Exhibit L -
Exhibit M —

Exhibit N -

Exhibit O ~

INDEX OF EXHIBITS A

Vs

Civil Action No. 3:06-CV-0959-L filed November 20, 2006

APOSTILLE OF NOTARY CERTIFICATION

APOSTILLE OF TRUST CERTIFICATE FOR SOUTHERN TRUST
COMPANY

APOSTILLE OF CERTIFICATE OF GOOD STANDING
August 14, 2006 — Letter from Wilhelm Roy Cadle to Michael J. Quilling

Harris County Property Record — SOUTHERN TRUST COMPANY Owner of
property located at 1318 Minchen Drive, Deer Park, Texas, 77536. ’

August 15, 2006 — Letter from Wilhelm Roy Cadle to Judge Caplan
August 17, 2006 — Letter from Gary McDuff to Judge Caplan

March 17, 2005 — Letter from Gary McDuff, Director of Secured Clearing
Corporation, to Gary Lancaster

JOINT VENTURE Agreement between Lancorp Financial Group LLC and
MexBank SA de CV -

May 20, 2005 — Fax to Ms. Mia Flannery from Gary McDuff concerning
payments to various parties

March 28, 2005 — Letter from Eduardo Trejo, Managing Director of MexBank, to
Gary Lancaster

RESPONDENT’S CHALLENGE OF JURISDICTION (2nd notice)
RESPONDENT’S Commercial Affidavit of Truth

UCC FINANCING STATEMENT naming Gary Lynn McDuff as Secured Party
over GARY LYNN MCDUFF and SHANNON MICHELLE BOELTER

October 4, 2006 — Letter from RON THORNBURGH, Secretary of State, STATE
OF KANSAS, confirming Gary Lynn McDuff as Secured Party of GARY LYNN
MCDUFF and SHANNON MICHELLE BOELTER
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Exhibit A
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FROM :Liorel LR Welch . FAX NO. 2277381 fug. 23 2086 99:16AM Pl

. APOSTILLE
(CONVENTION DE LA HAYEDIA § OCTUSRE 1961)

Coumery BELLIE
Pobbx Docaments NOYAKY CERTIFICATION
Hax hesn sigued by  LAONRL IR WEICE
Actiogas  NOTARYFURLIC |
Bearing the Seal/Stzmp of  LIONELLR WELCH, NOTAXY FURLIC

.
-

"_..-:-;'-.Q\
o
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FROM ‘Lionel LR Uelch FRX NO. 2277381 fug. 23 2006 @3:14AM F2

NOTARY CERTIFICATION

- Chqnmn;:f' 1600&SundiqbSouﬂuanhm!Chuqnqy
Clearing Centficate of
nuuﬁulknofibgauu;

udtb&llomm

“ﬁﬂnhnnquhdhmsannnpuamnﬂylncwnhyng»'

15¢h day of August, 2006

Lionel L® Welch
Wotary Public
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CrVEY Pamswm

1s5¢h August, 2006 ’1
f heresby certify that this is a true copy of the original.

e Q,J}

Wotary Public
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HAYE DIA § OCTUBRE 1061)

i
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FrROM :Lionel LR Uelew FAX NO. 2277381 Aug. 17 2006 B5:18PM P3

*‘*

tnguet 8e5, "G3BE MATTER OF THE TRUST ACT, NO. 5 OF 1992

AND

IN THE MATTER OF SECTION &3 OF THE SAID TRUST ACT

2 6POPSEYES

l,mcxm.wmmm;ugism of the Supreme Court of Belize, HEREBY
| CERTINY thot a scttiament dated the 215t day of Janary, 2001 made bovween VICTORIA
| P m&mammmmmamcqoanONsmmm
mmmmmusommmusroomm,mmonmmmmw,

Two Thousund and Two.

GIVENUNDERmdeMﬂnsuldtbeSupmmchmuBeh&y, BELIZE, this

| Mdayofhmry,mmmmdm.'

' ,":“ /-‘:'l: X /.f.']}* 2 )
R 7 P g E—
#{:‘/ ! ', »"i f;.— /
Regiwrar of the Sapremae Court
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FROM :Liormel LR Melch FAX ND, 2277381 Aug. 17 2006 12:22FPM P4

-

APOSTILILE
(CONVENTION DE LA HAYE DIA § OCTUBRE. 1961)

Conexry BELIZE
Public Docuotnts CERTIFICATE OF GOOD STANDING

Fins been signed by w
Aetngas NOTARY PURLIC | ‘
Bearing the Sexl/Seamp of gmm!mm

"~y of
(LR RPA

S
* Ay,

"15th’ August, 2006
I hereby 'ceftuy that this is a true original.

Do ~>~J>

Kotary Public
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Aug, 17 2006 25 89PN P2

-Document 36 Filed 11/21/2006

Case 3:06-cv-00959

FAX NO. 2277381

FROM iLionel LR Ueleh

T PUISION Ok et T W
ozjiod 1D 0ol uf {908 o PURK, A Japun NEALD

d(p)
. OU SAWY 4 3!.%?&:836%.8833%&&5382
: esa.%ﬂﬁ & _xuoipﬁurtfe 1800020 o\ 1 300 8t Sredwod o (0) 1eanos !._“wouz
1ok 10u oA 18 J0aLaduBare JO SIPONN JensiBoyg O OF PORIUSGNS 304 suyj Awadurod 3 .3.58.3
ou000q 194 101 AW WU} UOREPE06Y00 10 8L jO £o701ue JnsTBond OU OF PORIRQNS 10U £
| +JORI 49D SN} JO 8 AINUKOD PALTNT-OAGGY O TR BOYN BIG),

AO[Iq 100 19T AP Y Jo ¥ .
9%5.3&%3 (10 piws Joptm porwodzoout Aireduioo V)

oo N NOLLVAOGUOD ONIVATO GTRNOAS

}. oy sopedop) saupeng fouoneuniy LS (1) 91 suoposy oy mentond SIALL YD
(g ‘SeOduoD SoHIEng [IRONONL] fo-ueBey pruBieapi 241

_Suypue)s pooD Jo RLIPNI) -

0661 1OV STINVINOD SSENISNE TVNOLLYNWRLINI THL
. WZITEG ALY TATES

O FAR

R AT Y T F Fvh £ Py O S af eima S B 6
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FROM :Lionel LR UWeleh FRX ND, 12277381 " Aug, 17 2006 12:25Pm Pl

s,
> '\
. » .‘ .

Wilhelm Roy Cadle

125 Independence Drive

Orange Walk District

Belize, C.A.
Angust Re: Property forfeiture
14,2008 Cause # 3:06-CV-0959

MidnelJQn‘nmAnomey
oo Bt O Cummiski & Lownds, P.C
2001 Street, Suitc 1800
Ddhs.-‘l'm[?ﬁbl]
MM;;m@yWMmmmmMﬁmm from

mq;vmwm.mﬂ.awwq,mamaﬂemmm,

yon.eaﬁngmbwﬁﬁly. | f
. » - - » )

understanding ‘Myouwmemymmmedwm:dtpuﬁt Whnt_pmo

&mmmmmwm-pddmﬁmmmmmmywhmuwmm

Also, 1 asked reseatch GrOup sendmminﬁmﬁmwﬁesmﬁand
Exehazgcocn;ﬁls’grwaﬂlﬁndthBti:wm First of all, lets cover the SEC.

il




FROM :Liorel LR Ueleh - FRX ND. 12277381

3.

1rs oo o i g B AR s i 01?0
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fug, 17 2006 12:26PM P2

'msﬁmMMWaWﬁpg’ﬁssﬁwsaWW. Blacks Law
Dictiopary defines a resolution as a

opinion caly, Dot to be confsed with &
statute or law. mmmdamofm(uusw).

| mSECwasuﬁﬂkhedbyacotpouﬁm(theUniﬂsuw)mlﬂlbyﬂwDimiaof

i 2 { hulnntm-ommnedmd
Mhowmmmus.c:vi_wu ourszw o youm
repablic. MWmWwWMWM ¥t still issittoday.

1?5 tt;?13 US 138 (1909); U.S. v. DeWitt, 76 US 41 g1869) uﬂU.g..:: :pez, 51‘411:
S5 (1995). 1 dock recall your publication cites. This means you authority
mwymlmwmofmwym.

’ - a2 = ) h
WAWWMSIOKdmxsde“ ﬁommmwho

Please pro . ith & comprehensive and complets lst of al fhe pastics you bave or
mﬁfx%wmm mwﬂ&em

Mp,mw&wwm,dummmdmmmmwmtmmif

mmmmwﬁamﬂyaifywmmﬂymminsemﬁwdvn

2.
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Aug 17 2006 12:29PM F3

——

‘v

13,

14.

N ST PABN IR AT Y T AT e w

[T ) P P T S L T T Rt TR B R

- f_
ot ownership. 1 believe that your own U.8. Cirouit Comet 2
e e e i v i o 2
socurities:; #0, what is the real probicm? |

i mmummmmbumuw What

beneficiary of even coe share of
mammuw.«mw%wmmuwm

bencficiarics i with this evidence
= sumrnmw Yonnmstpguv:denc
mnoayﬁfmmofﬁm,mnmnummymmmm

pmtandweamdmmp!mnpﬁm | .

[

13.
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FROM :Ljonel LR Welch FAX NO, 2277381 fug. 17 2006 12:29PM P4

15. hmﬁmmmdmﬂmedemMonw court

16. So«;tbetnTmn wmwmwmmnymm

17. ﬁywdomtimmedisdywﬁmnmmeuacﬁmwmymlmnnke

Wilhelm Roy Cadle, Bedeficiary
SWMTtmcomygd
Secured Cloaring Corporation

Smedme-ingwon: Caﬁﬁﬁ:f)f(ioodsnndins
Southern Trust Corporation: Beﬁzekeglmscdﬁenﬂon

.




